

No. 08-472

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANK BUONO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CITIZENS UNITED,  
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION, AND  
RENEWING AMERICAN LEADERSHIP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR AT LAW  
4101 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD  
SUITE 313  
FAIRFAX, VA 22030

SERGIO CARANO  
201 ADENA TRACE  
COPLEY, OH 44321

DARRIN R. TONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN N. CHILDS  
BRENNAN, MANNA & DIAMOND, LLC  
75 EAST MARKET STREET  
AKRON, OH 44308  
TELEPHONE: (330) 374-6882  
FACSIMILE: (330) 374-7779  
drtoney@bmdllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Court of Appeals Should Have Applied The  
Analysis Used In *Van Orden* to Evaluate The  
Act Authorizing The Land Exchange. .... 3

II. The Act Authorizing The Land Exchange Even  
If Evaluated Under The *Lemon* Test Does Not  
Violate The Establishment Clause ..... 10

A. The Act Authorizing The Land Exchange  
Has A Secular Purpose ..... 11

B. The Primary Purpose of The Act Authorizing  
The Land Exchange Does Not Advance Or  
Inhibit Religion ..... 13

C. The Act Authorizing The Land Transfer  
Does Not Foster An Excessive Entanglement  
With Religion ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Indiana</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	6
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . .	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	6
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) . . . . .	12
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) . . . . .	6
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 400 (2006) . . . . .	12, 14

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	11
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	6
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I, Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-117, Div. A. § 8137(a), 115 Stat. 2278 .....	11
Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121(a) and (b), 117 Stat. 1100 .....	3, 12
